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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff No. H7-:454-CD
VS. TYPE OF PLEADING:
SWAN BIOMASS CO. Complaint
Defendant TYPE OF CASE
Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
P.A.ID. # 63494

25 East Park Avsrue, Suite 6

DuBois, PA 15821
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff NO.
Vs. .
SWAN BIOMASS CO.
Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

TO: SWAN BIOMASS CO.

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT.
If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without
further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested

by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you. YOU

SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT

HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P. O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(800) 692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. CIVIL DIVISION
No.
Plaintiff
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.
Defendant
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., by its attorney,

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire, and files this Complaint, and in support therzof avers as

follows:

1.

The Plaintiff is OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., with its principal place of
business located at 208 West Long Avenue, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
15801.

The Defendant is SWAN BIOMASS CO., with an address at 22W261 Ahlstrand
Road, Glen Ellyn, IL 60137-7103.

Plaintiff, as part of its course of business operations, is a plumbing, HVAC and
process piping contractor.

Defendant, in the course of its business operations, contracted, in writing, with
Plaintiff for Plaintiff to perform plumbing, HVAC and process piping installation
and/or construction at Defendant’s “Swan Biomass Manufacturing Renovations”
project in the Cresswood Commercial Park, Clezarfield, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania. A copy of the parties’ valid and enforceabls written contract is attached

hereto and marked Exhibit A.



5. Defendant contracted to pay Plaintiff pursuant to the terms of the wri‘ten contract,
specifically, but not limited to, Article 7.

6. Defendant agreed to pay interest on unpaid invoices at the rate of 9% per annum on
invoices more than 39 days past due, commencing July 30, 2007. Copy of letter
confirming Defendant’s agreement to pay interest at 9% per annum is at:ached hereto
and marked Exhibit B.

7. Plaintiff has provided plumbing, HVAC and process piping services pursuant to the
terms of the parties’ contract attachec hereto as Exhibit A.

8. Defendant owes Plaintiff $255,293.91 for invoices dated from May 31, 2007 through
July 24, 2007, said zmount not including applicable interest.

9. Despite repeated demand for payment, Defendant has failed and/or refused to pay the

amount it owes to Plaintiff in the total amount of $255,293.91, plus interest.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., respectfully
requests that judgment be entersd against Defendant SWAN BIOMASS CO. in the sum of

$255,293.91, plus costs and interest allowable under Pennsylvania law.

Respectfully submitted,

hrisfopher F. Mohne{, Eﬁu'{e
Counsel for Plaintiff '



SEP;@4—2BB7 17:84 CHRIS MOHNEY 814 375 1888

VERIFICATION
I, JOHN J. OVERDOREF, JR., hereby depose and state that | am President of
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., and am authorized to execute this Verification on
its behalf, and that the averments set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge or information and belief.
This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to
unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

averments I may be subject to criminal penalties.

OVERDORF MECHANICALS,
INC.

Date: 07/057—//007 By: /@J{A‘« /QM‘G/%

John J. Ovérdorf, Jr.

P.B6-19
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ARTICLE1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

§1.1mmnmm«mmummdmmwmmppwm
other Conditions), Dmwings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to the execuion of this Agreznmont, other
MWmmmmmmﬁmmmmdeMWhm
the Contxnct and are all a5 fully a past of the Contract ns if attnched to this Agresmext or repented herein, The
Contract represends the eatire and integmted agreentent berween the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiotjons,
represeatations or agreements, either wiitten or oral. An esomeration of the Contract Documents, other than
Modifications, nppens in Article 15. I anything in the other Cuntraet Documents is inconsistent with this
Agrecment, this Agreement shall povem.

ARTICLE2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

§ 2.1 The Contracior shall execnts the Work described in the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically
indicated in the Contract Documents to be ths responsibility of athers.

ARTICLEJ RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES
§&1mmmumpdmmmﬂmhythMW
mhmmmopmmﬂumwmmh&mmﬂdﬁumjudmm’mm
Interests of the Owner; to farnish efffcient business administration and sypeyvision: to furnish 2t all times an
adequate supply of workers and materinks; and to perform the Work in an expeditious amd economical mames
mmumsmmmwmmummmmm.m
mmwmwmmmpmmmmmmﬁmmmmmm
Contrect Documents,

ARVICLE4 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
sumdnmofmnnmmofﬂnWorkshmuenndawofmsAmunl& a different date is stated
bclwwpmﬂﬂmhmﬂcfnﬁedﬂambcﬁ:mdinnmﬁmmwmwwﬂnoww.

{Inscrt the data of commencement if It differs from the dase of thix Agreement, or if appliccble, state that the date
aﬁllbeﬁ‘ud in a notice to proceed.} :

§ 42 The Contract Time shall bs measured from the date of comsmencement.

'§4.3 Ths Contractor shall schieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than ( )daysfromthe
date of commencamsnt or as follows:

Portion of Work Substentia] Completion data

» subject to adfustments of this Contract Tima a5 provided in Section 62.4.
(bnsert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating 1o foilure 1o complete on time or for bonus payments for
early completion of the Work.) .

ARTIGLES GONTRACT SUM

58.1mmMmymquWSminmmmww&Wswmdh
ConmmCunnmSmhﬂ»umuCoaMmekaudeﬁndinArﬁdﬂpluMCmWsm

§ 5.2 The Contractor’s Pee is;

A Dociment AY15% 2001, Copyright € 2001 by The Armerican Insfx of Artiikucts. A3 Aghi rescrvod, WARBENG: Thi0 AUP Docomoons
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{State g lump sum, percentage of Cost of the Work or other provision for determining the Contracior's Fee, and
describe the method of adjustment of the Contracior's Fee for changes in the Work.)

§531ﬂhumﬂchmgesismchuuapplluﬁonoﬂhndjusmmmvisimlmainwillcansesubamﬁnl _
inequity to the Qwner or Contractor, hmwﬂn&nm's&em&emimndjmumhm
of the Foe established for the original Wark, .

ARTICLE6 CONTROL ESTIMATE AND CONTRACT TIME

§&1The00mshﬂpmpmMSubmhmthaOm.hmﬁing,aCnnuolEsﬁmlthonm&ﬂm
Mimmwmumwmpmmmmm{smmcmmmnumm
monitor actal costs,

§ 6.2 The Control Bstinzmte shall include:

7 the documents snamernted in Articls 15, inclndinp all Addenda thersto and the Conditions of ths
Contract; ’

2 aﬁnnfthedmiﬁwﬁuuandmmpﬂmmdnbyﬁx&maunrhmw@mﬁmdhw
Mmm:hnﬁngmmﬁmlmdwwmﬁkmmpplememmhmmmmbydﬂ
Ovmer and contained In the Drawings and Specifientions;
nsmmnﬂhesﬁmmdconoﬂhaWoﬂurgmimbymdemwguﬁsnrsymmdm
Contractos”s Fee; .
auujmwhdﬂchﬁmﬁngpmpowsmmums,mﬁﬁqmmmm&mm
dates for reeeipt and approval of pertinent informstion, schedols of shap drawings and samples,
procuremeat and delivery of materials or equipment requiring long-lead time, and the Owner’s
umpanqmqmmwomwrﬁouofﬂshthmngmmpﬂomy;m

5 mﬁMahWﬁWo&d&mMWummﬁrﬂWB&cﬂﬂﬁA

§mmcnnmmmummwahm0mmmmwmmmcc°m&ﬁmmmcwmmu
Mmmﬁmnymummmm«mﬁmmmmm
mmmmmmwaﬁmmmcmmmmmmwwm
ismapmhhmﬁmmer.thanuersballndmowledgeiun

writing. The Qwner’s acceptancs of the Control
mmwmmmmmmammm

Scope, systams, kinds and quality of materials, nishes or
in & revised Control Estimate by mutal apreement of the

§85'ﬂnCmshaﬂdevdopmdinplmadaﬁladsymmomewmmntwmmovidsanwnerwim
timely infonmwtion as to the anticipated total Cost of the Wi

ork.'!'becustnnnmlsystunsiullwm;mﬂn&nnl
m»mummmmmmmmmmmmm tazies end proposed changes,
mmmummmm.hm;mmmu

Contractor’s first Applieation for
Paymtndshﬂhm&dnmmunﬂyw-upmm
ARTICLE7 COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED
§ 7.1 Cost of the Work
mmmdmwmmnmmmuﬂummwmecummmm performance of the
wmt.smmnumuummmmmmmmmpmwmmmmwimm
comseat of the Owaey, The Cosi of the Work shail inchuds on

ly the jtems st forth in this Article 7.
§ 7.2 Labor Costs

51.2.1anmnfmmmwmﬁmymﬂwwmmmmm&mmmdmwn
m&mmmuww:ammuoﬂdmm
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§7.2.2 Wages or salaries of the Contractor’s supesvisory and sdministrtive persanne) when stationed at the site with
the Qwner's

(it Is insended thas she wages or salaries of cartain persopnel stotioned af the Contractor's principal or other
offices shail be included in the Cost of the Work, idemtify the personnel o be included, wheiher for all or only part of
the time and the rates at which time will be charged fo the Work.}

Person Included Status (lbtimefpart-ime)  Rate {§ 0.08) Rats {unk of tine)

§723Wmmdmhﬂ=dm:0mmmﬂmpmisuyuanminimnﬁwpummdmgagadnm

Mmcmmmtmmkmm«mmﬂmofm&wqﬁmmmrﬂu
‘Work, but only for that postion of their time required fng the Work.

§7ummwmwmmmmmhmmmwmmmw
by law o collective bargnini

bmgnmgwaw,hmmdmmaedbyauchwmbmeﬁm

such as sick leave, medical and health bencfits, vacations and peasions, provided such costs are besed on
waoges 2nd sataries incloded in the Cost of the Work under Sections 7.2.1 through 7.2.3.
§7.3 Subcontract Costs

§7&1Pmmmhmmm&hmnmhmdmmmmMmdmm
§74 Costs of Materinls aad Equipment Incorporated in the Completed Constriction
§1&1&mmmmmmmwmumwmmummmmmmmu
incorporated, in the completed construeting,

§ 742 Costs of matcrials described in the preceding Section 7.4.1 in excess of thaso sctoally installed to allow for
mﬁewﬂmﬂmﬁghﬂmmﬂgﬂnﬁmmﬂumﬂﬂmth
complction of the Work or, at the Owner's option, shall be sold by the Contractor, Any amounts realized from such
sales shafl be eredited to the Owner 3s a deduction from the Cost of the Work,

§7JMMO&W¢ME@MTWWWWM

§1£.1Ccmhcknﬁngmmmmdmimhnadm.nﬁnm
mmmmmmmw.wmmm“mmw i

mmmmmmmmammmwwm ities of
equipment shail be subject to the Ownce’s prior approval, et

§7.53 Costs of resnoval of kegally disposed debels from the site,

§7.54 Costs wmmmmmmmmmmwm
mmmmmnmﬁmmmmmmofmmm
.EMJMpuﬁmdﬂnmhienvdmdmhMemoﬂheCmWspmimmm
travcling in discharps of duties coanected with the Work,

§7.5.5 Costs of meterials ond

qwmw—ﬁwmam-nympmbbhmﬁmﬁwedhmw

the Owner.

§ 7.5 Miscellaneons Costs
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§7.6.3 That portion of insurance and bond premiums that can be directly attributed to this Controet,

§7.8.2 Sales, use or similar taxes imposed by a govarnmental authority that are related to the Work and for which the
Contractor is Jizble,

§ 7.6.3 Fees ind assessments for the building permit and for other permits, licenses and inspestions the Contractor is
required by the Contract Documents to pay.

§7.8.4 Fees of Inborntories for t2sts required by the Contract Docements, except those related to defective or
nosconforming

ing Wock for which reimbsrscment is excluded by Section 13.5.3 of ATA Document A201-1937 or other
provisions of the Contract Doeuments, and which do not fall within the scope of Section 7.7.3,

§ 7.8.5 Royaltics and license fees paid for the use of o particular design, process or product required by the Contract
Documents; the cost of defending swits or chiims foe infringement of patent rights arising from such requirement of .
the Contract Documests; and psymeats mode in accordance with logal judgments against the Contractor resulting
from such suits or cluims and payments of settloments made with the Owner’s consent. Such costs of legal defenses,
judgments ond settlements shall not be incinded in the caleniotion of the Contractor’s Fee, however., If such
royalties, fees und costs are excluded by the kst sentence of Section 3.17.1 of AIA Doctment A201-1997 or other
provisions of the Contrect Documents, they shall not be incloded in the Cost of the Work.

" §7.6.8 Deposits Iost for caoses other than the Contractor’s negligence or failure to flfill a specific responsibility to
the Owner as set forth in the Contract Docttments.

§7ﬂlmkMMMWnMWqux’&qoﬁmﬂmﬂmmMgmm
between the Qwner snd Contractor, reasonebly incorred by the Contractor in the performance of the Wark and with
the Owner’s prior writtes approval, which shall not be unreasonahly withheld.

57.&8E&pumimmdmmwhhﬂwcwwnfswmdpn&yﬁxmm
tomporary living allowances of pecsonned required for the Work, if approved by the Owner.

§ 7.7 Other Costs and Emerpencies

§7.2.8 Other coets incurred in the performance af the Work if, and to the exient, approved in advance in wriling by
the Owner.

§7.72Gmhmmmhmdhhﬁmwﬂmmmmﬂummddmay,injnwhhmdu
mwynﬂbdingﬂwnﬂyofpmmdm,amﬁdedinsmlO.60fAIADowmA201—1997.

§1Jamwmﬁmumdw«mmmwnmmdbym&mm.swmm
umﬂmmumw«nmmekmuwmewmmMﬁna
spcdﬁcmpmﬁlﬁﬁtydﬁewmmymmeummmbmnfmkwmmﬁmhmmm

by the Coptoactor from insurance, surcties, Subcontractons or supplicrs,

ARTICLES COSTS NOT TO BE REIMBURSED
§8.1 The Cost of the Work shall not inchide:

A principal
offico or offices other than the site office, except as specifically provided in Sections 7.2.2 and 7.2.3,

or as nmy be provided in Asticle 14,

Expenses of the Continctor’s principal office and offices other than the sits office,

Overhead and penecal expenses, excopt as may be expressly included in Asticle 7,

?“wsmmMMmmmmsmwmm

Rental costs of machisery aod equipmens, except 2s specifically provided in Section 7.5.2,

n mbb
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Bxcept as provided in Section 7.7.3 of this Agreement, costs due to the negligencs or failure to folfill
a specific responsibility of the Contractor, Subcontractors and suppliers or asyont direcily or
indirectly employed by any of them, or for whoss acts any of them may be liable,

. Anycost not specifically smd expressly described in Article 7.

ARTICLES DISCOUNTS, REBATES AND REFUNDS

§ 8.1 Cash discounss obizined on payments made by the Contractor shall accrus to the Ower it (1) before making
the payment, the Contructor included them in an Application for Payment and received payment therefore from the
Ovener, or (2) the Owner has deposited funds with the Contractor with which to make payments; otherwise, cash
discounts shall acerue to the Contractor, Trade disconnts, rebates, refunds and amounts received from sales of

swrplus matedals and equipment shall accne to the Owner, and the Contractor shall make provisions so that they
-con be obtained.

§ 92 Amounis that ecorue to the Owner in secordance with the provisions of Section 9,1 shall be credited to the
Ownex as a dedoction from the Cost of the Work.

ARTICLE10 SUBCONTRAGTS AND OTHER AGREEMENTS

§10.1 Those portions of the Work that the Conteactor does nos customarily pevform with the Contractar’s own
persame! shall be performed nnder subcontracts or by other appropriate agreements with the Contmctor, The Owner
u=ty designate specific persons from whom, ar entiles from whick, the Cantyacior shall obtain bids, The Contractor
ghall obtein bids from Subeontracinrs and from suppliers of materials or equipment fabricated expecially for the
Wark and shefl deliver such bids to the Archilect. The Owner shall then determine, with the 2dvies of ths Contractor

and Architeot, which bids will be accepted. The Contractor shall not b required to contrnet with anyone to whom
there is reasonsble objection an the Contenctor’s part.

§ 10,2 Subcontracts or other shal} conform to the applicable psyment provisions of this Agreement and
shall not be gwirded on the basis of Cost Plus a Fea withont ths prior consent of the Owaer,

ARTICLE11 ACCOUNTING RECORDS

§111 The Contractor shall keep full end desniled accounts and exercise such controls a3 may be pecessary for
mwmmmmmummmmmummm
OW.MWMMWSWMhMmm.MMuMMMUmm
my.ﬁemmfsmmmhmmm.WMnmpm

arders, vonchers, memoranda and other data relating to this Coatiact, and the Contractor shall preserve thess for a
pesiod of three years afler final payment, or for such longer period os may be required by law.

ARTICLE 12 PAYMENTS
§ 12.1 Progress Payments

§1Zt1BamdupnnAppﬁmﬁuufanﬂmebminedmtheAmﬁmbytannnummmd(hﬁﬁmufot
Payment izsued by the Architect, the Owger shall make propress payments on accomn? of the Contract Sum to the
Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents,

§12.1.2The petiod comdbywhApplhﬂmforPnymmﬂmﬂbeomwmmm;mﬂmmmyof
the moath, or as follows:

§12.1.3vaidndﬂmauAppﬁmﬂonmeaym&inwdvadhym:Mchimnutlnmlhnnﬂ:e day of a momth,
ﬂmOmMma'kemymmm.anmwhmﬂmm day of the same month, If an Application

application dato fixed above, paymest shall be made by the Owner
nnthmrdmn_ ( )dzysaﬁnﬂhBAmhimutweiwsﬂmAppliuﬁonfanmm

'§12.1.4 With ench Apglication for Payment, the Comractor shall submit

arcounts, receipted invoices or invoices with check vouchers attached and eny other evidence required by the Owner

or Architect to demonstrate that cash disharsements alrzady made by the Contractor on becount of the Cast of ihe

Work equal or exceed (1) progress payments already received by the Contractor; Jess (2) thet portion of thoss
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paymexnis aftributable to the Contyacror's Fee; plus (3) payrolls for the period covered by the present Application for
Payment; plas (4) retainnge provided ia Section 12.1.6.2, if any, applicabls to prior progress payments.

§ 12.4.5 Applications for Payment shall show the Cost of tha Wark actually incurred by the Contractor through the

end of the period covered by the Application for Payment and for which the Contractor hag masle or intends to make
sctual payment prior to the next- Application for Payment.

§ 12.1.6 Subject to other pravisions of the Costruct Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be
computed as follows:

3 toke the Cost of the Work as described in Article 7;

2  add the Contracioe’s Fee, less retainage of (0% ). The Contractor’s Feo shall be computed upon
the Coast of the Work described in the preceding Setfion 12.1.6.1 at the rate sinted in Section 5.2 or if
the Comtractor’s Feo is stated as a fixed sum in that pamagraph, an amount which bears the same ratio
to thet fixed-sum Pee a8 the Cost of the Woek i the preceding clanse bears to a seasonabls estimate
of tha probable Cost of the Work upon its completion;

3 sobtract the apgregate of previons payments mode by the Owner;

4 subtract the shortfall, if any, indicated by the Contractor in the documentation required by Section
12.1.4 or resulting from errors subsequently discovered by the Owner's accoantants in such
documentation; ard

mbmmmifany.fmmchmehuhmmwlthhddwﬁmdmnmﬂﬁmfuhm
os provided in the Comtract Docnments,

5

§12.1.7 Additional retainags, if amy, shall be as follows:

§ 12.1.8 Except with the Owner’s priot approvel, payments to Subcontractars shall be subject to retainage of not less
than {0 %)- The Owner and Contracsor shall

agree on & mutually acceptable procedars for review ond approval
. of paymenis and retention for Subcantracturs.

§12.1.9 In taking action an the Contractor’s Applications Fox Piiymest, the Architect shall be entitled 40 rely on the
mmwgumwwm&mmmmmummmwwm
the Architect has mede a detailed cxamination, andit or arithmetic verification of the docnmentating submitted in
accordance with Section 12.1.4 or other sopparting date; that the Architect hns made exbartstive or continnous on-
m‘wummmmmmmmmmuhmmuw
mmmmpﬂmmamwmmmmmmﬁuﬁmif
cequired by the Owner, will be pesformed by the Ownex's accotmtants acting in the sole interest of the Owner,

§ 122 Fina Payment

§1&1Fmdmmmmﬁmﬁng&cm&cmyﬁdhdmofmmu8mmnbemwu0mm
the Conteactor when:

A uwmmmuwmf«mmmmuswmwm
Work, s provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-1997, and to satiafy other requivements,
if any, which exiend beyond Bnal payment; and .

2 afinal Cestificats for Payment has been issped by the Architect.

gmmw:wpmmmmmummmmmmmwm«h.
Architect's finnl Certificate for Payment, or as follows;

§ 12.2.3 The Owner’s accountagts will review and report in writiog on the Contracior's final accouating within 30
days aftcr delivery of the final accounting to the Architeet by the Contractor, Based upon such Cost of the Work as
thWW&hWMMW:MW&MWMW

AlA Documert A$14™ - 2001, Copyright ©2001 by The Amesican fitle of Axiiedia, AN righis rescrved. WARNING: Thie AIA® Document ls
prokecied by U, Cepyright Law asd lesriationsl TresSen, Unawthortzad reprodortion of distribation of this AIA® Docoment, or any pertion of i,
muy resukl In severs il and criminal panaiiss, and wifl be preoscuted 1 i madwen exient possibic ouder e e, This docemert was produced
wm&mmmmmmamtmmmmm.mumum




conditinns of Section 12.2.1 have been met, the Architect wil), within seven days after receipt of written repost of
mw:w&mmwmm:mmmmhmmmammmmm
notify the Contractor and Owner in writing of the Architect's neasons for withholding o centificate a5 provided in
Section 9.5.1 of AIA Document A201-1997. The tims periods stated in this Section 12.2.3 supersede those stated in
Section 94.1 of AIA Docoment A201-1997. :

§12.24If the Ownter’s acconntants repor the Cost of the Work a3 substentinted by the Contractor’s finaf acconating
to be less than claimed by the Coatractor, the Costractor shall be entitled to demand arbitration of the disputed
amovnt without a further decision of the Aschitect, Such demand for asbitration shall be mnds by the Contractor
mwmmmammamwawdmm'smmhhmmm
demand arbitration within this 30-dny pesiod shall result in the substantiated amount reported by the Owner’s
mmmmbmdngﬁdingwdm&nm.?mﬁngnﬁnﬂmhﬂonhyuﬁmomhmmﬂmdm
Coutractor the amount certified in the Architect's final Cestificate for Pnyment.

§12.251f, subsequent to final payment and at the Owner’s request, the Contractor incurs costs deseribed in Asticle 7

and not exchuded by Axticle 8 to correct defective or nonconforming Work, the Owner shall relmburse the

Coutractor such costs and the Contracior’s Fee spplicabls thereto on the same basis a5 if such costs had been
incurred prior to final payment,

_ ARTICLE1) TERMINATION OR SUSPENSIDN

§ 13.1 The Contract may be serminated by the Contractor, or by ths Ownez, as provided in Asticle 14 of ATA
Document A201-1997. However, the amount to be paid to the Contvactor under Section 14.1.3 of ATA Document
A201-1997 shall not exceed the amonnt the Contracter woald be entitled fo recefve under Section 13.2 below.

§ 13.2 Ths Contract mny be terminated by the Owner for cause ar for convenience 25 provided in Articls 14 o ATA
Document A201-1997; however, the Owner shall thea only pay the Contractar an amount calculated a5 follows:

4 ‘Take the Cost of the Work incurred by the Contenctor to the date of termination;

2 Add the Contractor’s Fee compoted upon the Cost of the Work to the date of tacmination ot the rate
Mhmszmﬂﬁmwmeehmmduaﬁxedmmmn?mmm,mnmm
mmbmﬂnmmmﬂmm-mmhadn&mwﬂwwmnmeﬂmcofumimﬁm
bemwnmmmhbalmofﬂwmbnmc&ndmewnuminmmhﬂm:md

<4 Subtract the aggrepals of previous payments mads by the Owrer.

§mmmmmwmmwmmwmamnumam

Om.mrmyeqnipmModeHyﬁnmmdntﬁtcmeMmmmma:kanhM

inh&nthwkmduSmﬁwlul.ToﬁnmmmeOmebusmmlwassignnmtd’

WMWMMMWLMWMB!MWMM‘hEN

i papess and take al) such steps, including the
mwﬁmmmmwmamMMMummmmh

Mpwwuoffuﬂyvmshﬂmmhﬁgmmhmaﬁuofh%mmmmw

purchase oders.

§1MmWotknnybesmmcbdbythn0wnermpmviddinAxﬁchl4anIADommA20!-l99’l;inm
case, the Contract Sumn and Contract Time shall be incerzsed aa provided in Section 14.3.2 of ATA Docament A201-
1997, except that the term *profit” shall be saderstood to mean Contractor’s Fee as described in Sections 3,2 and
5.3 of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14 MISCELIANEOUS PROVISIONS :
§ 14.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201-1997 or another Controct
mmmmmmﬂmmﬁﬁmmammdwmmmwdbymmﬁMofﬁ:mm
Documents.

§ 142 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall

¢ bear interest from the date payment is due ot the rate stated
below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rats
located.

prevziling fom time o tims et the place where the Project ig
{Insers rate of interest agreed upow, if any)

AlA Dacumant A1 % 2001, Copyright © 2501 by The Anericze insiRuis of Archiiecin, Alirights reserved. WARNING: This IA® Dotamen) is
Mumwmmmmmmmmumuuwm
mmhmmmmmmwumummmmmmn This docrmeit was
mmm _mmmWWWthlﬂ_tﬂthmmm.mdhmhm




per annum

(Usury Ieves and reqniremenss voder the Federal Trnth in Lending Act, similar siate and local consumer credis laws
and other regulations af the Ovwmer's and Coniracior’s principal places of business, the location of the Project and
elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Legal advice should be obiained with respect ta deletions or
modifications, and also reganting reguirements such as written disclosures or waivers,)

§14.3 The Owner’s represantative ix:

(Name, address and other information)
Robert . Walker

22 West 251 Ahlstrand Road

Glen Ellyn, IL 60137-7103

§ 144 The Contructor's representative is:
(Nawe, address and other information} .
Dennis Snyder

208 West Long Avenue
DuBois, PA ~15801-2106

§ 14.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractas”
the other party,

§ 145 Dirpute Resohition
§ 14.8.1 Claims, disputes or other mattes in question between the parties to this Agreement shall be resolved by
meda&mmbyaﬁhnﬁnmhiumﬂhnﬁm&cwﬁmmummmmmhymm

{Refer 10 Sections 4.4 through 4.6 of AIA Document A20]-1997, Generol Conditions of the Cantrect for
Consrirciion, for specific requirements related to mediasion and arbitration provisions.)

§ 14.7 Other provisions:

representative shall be changed without ten days® written notics to

ARTKLE 15 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
§ 15.1 The Contract Documents include:

l‘
2

Tha Agreement is this exccnted 2001 edition of the Stendard Form of Agreement Between Owner
and Contractor, AIA Document A114,

Tbe&nual%diﬂommlhelmwﬁonofﬂte&om&ﬁﬁmdﬂn&mhﬁﬁw
Cuonstruction, ATA Documens A201,

3  The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract are as follows:

Document Thie Pages

§ 15.1.4 The Specifications and Addend, if any, are as follows:
(Elther Uizt here or rafer 1o au exhibis antached 1o 1his Agreement)

Tiile of Specifications exhibily
Tifle of Addenda exhibit;
(Rows deleted)

§15.1.5 The Drawings are as follows, and are dated  unless a different dats is shown below:

AlA Document A114% — 2001, Copprighl © 2081 By Thw Amarican Instivte of AxiRecs. Al his reacrved, WARNING: This ALS® Docarment Is
mwmwmmwmwquu&mudum'mcmmu;
mymahmdnmmmmﬂhmbmmmmmmu This dotuenant wos
wmamm«:mmmowm1m«m whch sxplres on 4/20:2007, and s ol for resata,

-{2103881824)
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{Either list kere or refer 1o an exhibit attached 10 this Agreement)
Title of Drawings exhibit:
{Rowz deleted)

Puﬂnmdmmmﬁngmwmmmmmtpmdmemmmmmmmbm
requirements are also enumesated in this Anticle 15,

§ 15.1.6 Other Documeants, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents ave s follows:

(List here madﬁdamldmm:udxua!mofaﬂomwwm&pnMdmmbMMmﬂmmnafm
mwmmmml-lmmmegWMMMMW
invitation 1o bid, Fastractions to Bidders, sample forms and the Controctor’s bid, are not part of the Contraxt
Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement, They should be listed here only if intended 10 be part of the
Contract Dorumends. )

" ARTICLE1¢ BISURANCE AND BONDS
§1L1Thew&nmmmwm-ﬂpmﬁdcm & 52t forth in Anticle 11 of ATA
Document A201-1997,

(List required Binits of liabitlty for insurance aud bonds, AIA Documens A201-1997 gives other specific
requirements or insurance and bonds. ) .

Type of insurance Limits of liabBity {5 0.00) .
Owner provided Builder's Risk including deductibles

' mmmmmsﬁummmmmmmkmmammm
copies, of which ous is to be delivered

%o the Cuntractor, ope to 1he Architect for use in the administratiog of the
Contrzct, and the remainder to the Qwner,

—L2ote X M i/a b M_
(Signature) (Signature)

Wopriy'V 14 S ol o™ Dennis Snyder-Estimator/Project Mgr.
{Printed name and title) (Printed name and sitle} :
;0)’1.4.-57 Jw? )

AlA Bocument AT~ 2001, Copyright © 2001 by The Ancarican Indiiie of Architects, All rights reseqeed, WARNNIG: This AJA® Dorument
mﬁ%mﬁmmﬁqéwumbmmﬂﬁmmﬂ&wk mm':"' 11
&rmmaMmmmmm1mm_tmmnm.mknmmh T -
{R13881524)
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g Overdorf Mechanicals Inc.

208 W. Long Avenve - DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801-0376

TEL [814] 375-9930
FAX [B814]375-9472

" KTH Architects, Inc.
1741 Kiwanis trail
DuBois, Pa. 15801

Attn; Jerry Bankovich

IlavelistedbelowomT&Mlabormdmaterialmforlightcommmial projects in our area.

OMI Rates

Cost Before June 1,2007 After June 1,2007
Plumber Foreman . $55.72 $5743
Plumber Journeyman ' $5249 $56.67
Plumber 5th Year Apprentice $4217 . )

Sheet Metal Worker $35.16° : $36.13
Warehouse/ Delivery Person $£25.00 $25.75
Small Tools , ' 3% of labor cost '

Equipment Rental © Cost+10%

Material " Cost+10%

Labor - . Cost + 15%

Subcontractors . OMI Cost + 10%

Sobcontractor Rates

Allegheny Industrial Insulation

Pipe and Duct Insulation

Cost -

Insulator Rate $46.00

Material Cost + 10%

Labor Cost + 15%

Payment Terms

Invoice monthly on completed work and stored material, Payment net 30 days. _

inventory.
If any further information is needed please call.

We will provide daily time sheets, invoices on material from vendors and itemized list of material from our

Dennis Snyd
b/-lm/wtd-

&qual Opportunily Employer
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' S\ A SWAN Biomass Company
BIOMASS 22W261 Ahlstrand Rd
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137-7103

August 8, 2007

DRAFT |

Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc
208 W. Long Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

To Whom It May Concern,
Re: Interest on outstanding invoices

As per the conversation between Susan Walker and John Overdorf on July 30, 2007,
SWAN Biomass Company will pay interest at the rate of 9% APR on all outstanding
invoices from Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc., starting 30 days post-receipt of said invoices.

Sincerely,

Digitatly signed by Susan Walker
ON: cnmSusan Walker, o=SWAN Biomass

S usan Wa I ker comp;rzjy,stm. email=SusanWalker05@gmal.
;:rl':: 2007.08.03 10:50:35 -05'00"

Susan Walker
Financial Assistant
SWAN Biomass Company

pupr B



IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
FENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.

Plaintiff

VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CO.

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 07-1454-C.D.

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Affidavit of Service

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY,
ESQUIRE

P.A. ID. # 63494

25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

FILED o

I, Cc
0CT 0 19

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. . CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff . NO.07-1454-C.D.
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

- SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD -
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, being duly sworn according to law, deposes

and says that as attorney for Plaintiff OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. in the

above captioned action, he did serve the Complaint on the Defendant by first class mail,

postage prepaid, at 22 W 261 Ahlstrand Road, Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137-7103, with the

return address of Plaintiff’s counsel appearing thereon, on September 14, 2007.

Christopher E. Mghney

Attorney for Plaint1
Sworn To and SubsEribed
before me this OU“"Yay of COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
September, 2007. NOTARIAL SEAL

Susan M. Swales - Notary Public
m, CITY OF DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 18, 2011

Notary Public



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complets items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restrictec Delivery is desired.
8 Print your name and address on the reverse
i S0 that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
% oron the frent if space permits,

4. Aricle Addressed to: '
5 Robert H. Walker, Presice

Swan Biomass ‘Co.,
22 W 261 Ahlstrand Road
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137-710

COMPLETE THIS SECTIQN ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
3 Agent

XA LIS e~ B s

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. 07 of Dglivery
7 /‘//0/7

A Ul gy
D. Is delivery address differsnt from tem 1% LJ Yes
£ If YES, enter delivery address beow: [T No

)

3. Service Type .
ertified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
3 Insured Mail O c.ob.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Numbar ©
(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 381 1, Feb-uary 2064

Domestiz Return Receipt

7006 0810 0001 0127 313a |

102595-02-M-1540



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
V.

No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

Defendant

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
APPEARANCE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

[ . S S S T S S T A T I T

NADDEC & LEWIS, LIC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
learfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L S . . T S

Dated: November 13, 2007

=0 e
\Jg/g % %A/addeo

5 007

Wilham A. Shiaw
#rothonotary/Clerk of Courts,



_—

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
V. No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

* ok ok Rk F F F %

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendant,

Swan Biomass Co., in the above-captioned matter.

NADDEO & LEWiIS, LLC

ttorney for Defendant



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
V.

No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CC.,

* ok ok ok ok * A ¥ ¥

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hersby certify that a
‘certified copy of Praecipe for Entry of Zppearance was served on
the following and in the following manner on the 13th day of

November, 2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage rrepaid

Christopher E. Mohney
Attorney at Law
25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

sv: (fpons ] Vzﬂ/ﬂéxr‘

Jawas A. Nad8eo
Attorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff

v. No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

Defendant

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO ISSUE WRIT TO
JOIN ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa 1.D. 2020489

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.C. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16823C
(814) 765-1€01

[ S S T T I I S S T R T R R R R S A R

Dated: November 13, 2007

9/3 3%%5 E%i/:ﬁo

Witham A, Shaw
Pnﬁhononyyﬂﬂaﬂ(ofCoung
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELC COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
v.

No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

* o Kk o o+ H H F *

Defendant

PRAECIPE TO ISSUE WRIT TO JOIN ADDITIONAIL DEFENDANT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please 1issue a writ to Jjoin additional defendant

against KTH Architects, Inc., 1741 Kiwanis Trail, DuBois,

Pennsylvania 15801.

mes A. Nadffeco, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Dated: November 13, 2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., *
*

Plaintiff *

*

v. * No. 07-1454-CD

*

SWAN BIOMASS CO., *
*

Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Praecipe to Issue Writ to Join Additional
Defendant was served on the following and in the following manner
on the 13th day of November, 2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Christopher E. Mohney
Attorney at Law
25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

NADDEO s LEWIS, LLC

By ﬁwu«s /)U%W

uamcs A." Naddeo
At*orney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON' PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION '

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
V.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

Defendant

TO: KTH ARCHITECTS, INC.

) @%

No. 07-1454-CD

* 3k %k % o X ¥ F

You are notified that SWAN . BIOMASS CO. has joined you

as an additional defendant in this action, whichk you are required

to defend.
Date: \\\\EAO‘V

Issuing Attorney:

James A. Naddeo

P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

ARy
. J¥

) o PRV Ve
NN, o X P

William A. Shaw =
Prothonctary

Sy o
any




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC..
Plaintiff
V.

No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

A T T T T 3

Defendant

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L6050
NUV™1 5 2007 &

Wiliam A_ Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg

Ok ok ok ok sk ok Ok ok F F ok H Ok kO Kk % ok F ¥ ok % ok ok F * ok %

Dated: November 15, 2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
v.

No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

L R I I I

Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE PLAINTIFF:
You are hereby notified to file a written response to
the enclosed Answer and New Matter within twenty (20) days from

service hereof or a judgmer.t may be entered against you.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By ﬂ 148 ﬂ/@aé/uﬁ/

Jéfes A. Naddeo, Esquire
A torney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

M

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
v. No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

* % ok % o o ok A

Deﬁendant

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Defendant, Swan Biomass Co., by its attorney
James A. Naddeo, Esquire, and files its Answer and New Matter, and
in support thereof sets forth as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4, It is admitted that the parties entered into AIA
Document All4 being subtitled “Standard Form of Agreement Between
Owner and Contractor” (hereinafter “Agreement”) and that the same
Agreement was attached to plaintiff’s compiaint as Exhibit A (up
to and including page 11), defendant incorporates the same by
reference as if set forth in full herein. It is denied that the
final page as pled by plaintiff as part of the Agreement which
purports to be a letter and cost itemization by KTH Architects,
Inc. is part of the Agreement as it is not listed as such in

Article 15 of the Agreement. It is denied that the document as



pled by plaintiff constitutes the entire agreement of the parties
as The 1997 edition of General Conditions for Construction, AIA
Document A201 are listed as part of the contract at Article 15 of
said Agreement between the parties. Article 1.1 of said Agreement
further incorporates modifications issued after the execution of
said Agreement to also be a part thereof.

5. It is admitted that dJdefendant entered into the
Agreement as pied by plaintiff as Exhibit A to its Complaint.
Plaintiff requests that said Agreement speak for itself before
this Court. In further answer thereto, said Agreement contains a
provision in Article 6 of said Agreement for Control Estimates and
the monitoring and control of actual costs throughout the duration
of the Agreement.

6. It is admitted that letter attached to plaintiff’s
Complaint as Exhibit B purports to modify the Agreement of the
parties. Defendant denies that it does so. The Agreement
provides for interest rate at Article 14.2 and said rate in this
instance would be the legal rate prevailing at the time. Strict
proof of a modification of this Agreement is demanded at trial.

7. Admitted that plaintiff has provided plumbing, HVAC
and process piping services to defendant. Denied that such
services have been provided pursuant to the terms of the parties’
contract. In further answer thereto defendant incorporates its

New Matter as set forth below as if set forth in full herein.



8. Denied. Strict prococf is dasmanded at trial. In
further answer thereto, defendant incorporates its New Matter as
if set forth in full herein.

9. Admitted. In further answer thereto defendant
incorporates New Matter as if set fcrth in full herein.

NeWw MATTER

10. Defendant incorporates by reference paragraphs one
through nine above as if set forth in full herein.

11. That Article 2 of the Agreement between the
parties states that the work 1is described in the contract
documents and that said contract documents are defined: under
Article 1 as potentially containing drawings -and specifications
and addenda issued prior to the execution of the Agreement, but
however that said contract documents are required to be listed at
Article 15 of said Agreement and there are in fact no contract
documents listed which would define the scope of the work to be
performed, and there are no drawings or specifications defining cr
describing the work to be performed.

12. That due to the lack of any document or documents
defining the work to be performed and in particular the scope cf
the work to be performed the contact is void for vagueness.

13. That at Article 6 of the Agreement it was agreed
that plaintiff would prepare and submit to the defendant a control
estimate including the specified. items as defined in said

Agreement at Article 6 which are incorporated by reference herein.



14. That at Article 6.3Avrequires the owner to have
acknowledged in writing the control estimate.

15. That at Article 6.5 plaintiff agreed to develop
and implement a detailed system of cost control and that the
defendant was to be notified of the variation between the actual
costs and that previously submitted in the control estimate.

16. That plaintiff failed to have the defendant
acknowledge a control estimate for the project as required by the
Agreement.

17. That plaintiff failed to develop and implement a
detailed system of cost control as required by the Agreement.

18. That plaintiff failed toc prcvide defendant in
writing of the actual costs verses the estimated costs as required
by the Agreement.

19. That plaintiff’s actual costs exceeded the
estimated costs and due to plaintiff’s failure to provide
notification and implement cost control as required by the
Agreement, plaintiff is not entitled to the excesses as there was
no agreement to such by the defendant. The estimated costs for the
project are listed on Design Development Budget by KTH Architects,
Inc. as “HVAC” and “Plumbing” and *otal $241,589.85 a true and
correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

20. That Article 11 of the Agreement requires the

plaintiff to keep full and detailed accounts and exercise controcls



as might be necessary for proper financial management of the
Agreement.

21. That plaintiff failed to keep full and detailed
accounts and failed to exercise controls as necessary to control
the finances and managed the project to meet the estimated budget.

22. That Article 12.2.4 of the Agreement requires that
when the Cost of the Work is disputed that the matter be submitted
to Arbitration.

23. That plaintiff has failed to comply with the
requirement of arbitration with regard to this dispute over the
cost of the work.

24, That the Agreement requires a*t Article 12.1.1 that
the defendant is not liable for progress payments unless and until
the architect issues a Certificate of Payment for the same.

25. That the plaintiff requested progress payments
without submitting applications for payment to the architect which
would have allowed for the Certificate of Payment to be issued for
the same.

26. That defendant is not required to make payments
under the Agreement unless and until the architect certifies the
same.

27. That the Agreement requires at Article 12.2.1
paragraph 2 that a final Certificate of Payment be issued by the

Architect before the defendant is required to submit final

payment.



28. That no Certificate of Payment was issued by the
architect in this case and therefore the plaintiff has failed to
comply with the terms of the Agreement and is not due final
payment from the defendant.

WHEREFORE, Defendant demands judgment be entered in its

favor and against the plaintiff.

(

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
Aftorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION
I, Robert H. Walker, verify that I am the President of

Swan Biomass Company and that I am authorized to execute this
verification and further that the statements made in the foregoing
Answer and New Matter are true and corrsct upon my personal
knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.
Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Swan Biomassz Company

By: /é/ﬁﬂ ab(%/&f\

Robert H. Walker
Defendant

Dated: ACAéi?éc7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
v.

No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

¥ % % % % % % o

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Answer and New Matter was served on the
following and in the followinc manner on the 15th day of November,

2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Christcpher E. Mohney
Attcrney at Law
25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

o Chuanss [ nelbllr—

ames A. Nad
Attorney for Defendant




KTH ARCHITECTS,INC.

j 1741 KIWANIS TRAIL NICHOLAS TEPLICA, AIA

1} busoss, pennsYLVANIA 15801 ROBERT M. HALLSTROM, AlA

PHONE (814) 371-1541 JOHN P. ADAMS, AlA

FAX (814) 371 8801 JEROME BANKOVICH, JR. AlA

www.ktharch.com ETHAN J. HINE, AIA
SWAN BIOMASS

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT BUDGET
February 16, 2007

General Conditions $44 175
Demoilition $35,573
Sitework $1,726
Concrete $115,594
Masonry $10,538
Steel $3,742
Wood and Plastics $6,187
Thermal and Moisture Protection $2,909
Doors and Windows $19,654
Finishes $109,962
Specialties $5,298
Special Construction $44 959
_HVAC $144,000 /
Plumbing $69,000 /
Electrical $252,000
SUBTOTAL: $865,318
Overhead and Profit $116,147
TOTAL $981,465

NOT INCLUDED:

Site improvements - to be determined later, if any.

Equipment platform - to be determined as needed, but will have estimated prices
from a steel fabricator next week.

Equipment utility connections — by SWAN.

Gas service and fees— Gas Company is pricing now.

Electric service fees — Power company fees being priced now, service equipment
is included.

~

G:\2006106144A\DOC\Reports\Budget-021607 kl. ) \,\. / / PAGE 1 OF 1 '
Exchlot



FILED

“ﬁé: ‘f‘: 5 gw\‘m‘-}nﬁ T.;' { n L ,“.' ’-‘ £‘ i‘m,.. 35 {-7.; . , ‘.:5- -

h:’i;‘ & ﬁf Y 3*‘3 *5-3 ,( [ Ymaed ¢ RS ARG

[ g %-“"8 % . - L }‘ . L L. ) "'"k:. . I '

gﬁ%'a P Ao B i R R R N T '.‘g.‘(

: Fey .

A DR dotacent L

i =l bt M 4EOH SIMU AT T e g T N

LQ*'A ...<(\J"»° R ' : LT B I'~|":.-- “'" B " "‘H‘ o '

i B Sy s iy R et g Xt Ty P

=!A.E§ (YAl B e NN
Q 5
= g
Q.

bPIu. 'ﬂnkwhg
TDDOUE TU . G0 IPVEG Ml RU
1003 8¢ vieindsd

AR ancifibne D is1es 20
&ve.28e nedionaC
ol 18 Aiver e
M.ere I L W
3te.0rg Yirnzsg
ENAN N gL
YB?.BC aIeE JQ l"ﬂs ch"‘v
202 S© noHealm« 5 ul ioM bas leomerdl
e 818 0000y Lo 81090
see.ecrs aadz«'fn”}
8e5.8¢ antieiye 2
£ce anl nottotienod IniLi e
NGOG e R _ G
L} G’ i) V-J;’ o . " 3
0o fose B 1oy 3 1
81E£.808¢ ATCTO
Itreire M3 bng Laeres. 0
Q6> 106D JATCY

ROI{E NS I

A5 5 T8 bannngieh €0 i - 2ifuruvargied £33

ca0ng batemitze sverl Liw tud bsuaon es banimneles ea o - iwelisia tnamaiupd

SN 0 Y0 07 dET I i B o

WANG ol - enodusnn.s yhlilo inemc us=

WO 001 & YNRGINGD 360 =288 Bt 87189 350

insmgiupe soivisz won bauhg prisd Sest vusgmiod @we ™ -- 2as5l 8 193 2iosl3
00N &

30 1 20A9 LR Y T e 0BT epuBhL R O AR L 00100
.

—

[ - “ .
Py

13



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff No. 07-1454-C.D.
Vs. TYPE OF PLEADING:
SWAN BIOMASS CO. Reply to New Matter
Defendant TYPE OF CASE:
Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY,
ESQUIRE

P.A.ID. # 63494

25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

FILE

6&”?9“52

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff NO. 07-1454-C.D.
Vs. .
SWAN BIOMASS CO.

Defendant

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., by its
counsel, CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE, and files the following Reply to
New Matter, as follows:

10. No responsive pleading is required, the same being deemed denied.

11. Paragraph 11 of Defendant’s is premised upon a written document, the terms
of which speak for itself. By way of further response, however, Plaintiff originally
performed work consisting of plumbing and HVAC-related matters for the office areas
and bathrooms of Defendant’s facility, pursuant to drawings and specifications prepared
by KTH Architects, Inc., for which a portion of the money owing Plaintiff as averred in
Plaintiff’s Complaint remains unpaid. Furthermore, Defendant, by its duly authorized
employees and/or agents that were on the job site contracted with the Plaintiff to perform
additional work in the “plant area” of Defendant’s facility, for which there never existed
any drawings or specifications, nor was an architect involved. By way of further

response, Plaintiff performed the requested work in the “plant area” in a prompt and



workmanlike manner, and for which unpaid materials and labor constitutes the majority
of the unpaid amount owing Plaintiff from Defendant, as averred in Plaintiff’s Complaint.

12. The averments contained in paragraph 12 of Defendant’s New Matter are
conclusions of law to which no response is required. To the extent that a further response
is required, said averments are denied.

13. The averments contained in paragraph 13 of Defendant’s New Matter make
reference to a written document, the terms of which speak for itself. To the extent a
further response is required, paragraph 11 of this Reply to New Matter is incorporated
herein by reference and as if set forth at length. By way of further response, all of the
work contracted to be performed by Plaintiff for Defendant in the “plant area” was done
on a “as needed” basis and at the specific direction of Defendant, or Defendant’s
employees and/or duly authorized agents on the job site.

14. The averments contained in paragraph 14 of Defendant’s New Matter make
reference to a written document, the terms of which speak for itself. To the extent that a
further response is required, paragraphs 11 and 13 of this New Matter are incorporated
herein by reference, as if set forth at length.

15. The averments contained in paragraph 15 of Defendant’s New Matter make
reference to a written document, the terms of which speak for itself. To the extent that a
further response is required, paragraphs 11 and 13 of this New Matter are incorporated
herein by reference, and as if set forth at length. By way of further response, there were
no drawings or specifications for which Plaintiff could implement a detailed system of

costs control, and, moreover, Plaintiff forwarded Defendant detailed and itemized



monthly invoices for which Defendant never objected, nor was Plaintiff ever notified to
cease work. Finally, Plaintiff was never requested to give job estimates for any of the
services it was contracted to perform in the “plant area” of Defendant’s facility; rather,
Plaintiff was instructed by Defendant to perform the work immediately on request and
without delay.

16 — 18. The averments contained in paragraph 16 through 18 of Defendant’s
New Matter are legal conclusions to which no response is necessary, the same being
deemed denied and strict proof thereof being demanded at trial. To the extent replies are
deemed necessary, paragraphs 16 through 18 of Defendant’s New Matter makes
references to a written document, the terms of which speak for itself. By way of further
response, paragraphs 11, 13 and 15 of this New Matter are incorporated herein by
reference, as if set forth at length. Finally, any failure of Plaintiff to comply with the part
of Agreement averred by Defendant does not relieve Defendant from having to pay
Plaintiff for work performed and materials provided, and, moreover, any failure of
Plaintiff to comply with any term of the Agreement was: made impossible by Defendant;
and/or, waived by Defendant, not to mention Defendant is estopped from claiming non-
compliance on the part of Plaintiff as a defense to having to pay Plaintiff.

19. Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff never prepared estimates for the bulk of the
work it performed and has not been paid by Defendant, for those reasons set forth in
paragraphs 11, 13 and 15 of this Reply to New Matter, which paragraphs are incorporated
herein by reference and as if set forth at length. Moreover, Exhibit “A” attached to

Defendant’s New Matter pertains to the plumbing and HVAC work performed by



Plaintiff in the office area and bathroom of Defendant’s facility, the area for which KTH
Architects, Inc. provided drawings and written specifications and otherwise was involved
in the project; Exhibit “A” attached to Defendant’s New Matter does not contemplate
further work that Defendant contracted directly with Plaintiff to perform in the “plant
area” of Defendant’s facility, for which there were no drawings, no specifications, and no
architect.

20. The averments contained in paragraph 20 of Defendant’s New Matter make
reference to a written document, the contents of which speak for itself. To the extent that
a further response is required, said averment is denied, and Plaintiff’s claim for payment
should not fail as a result of Defendant’s choice of how to manage its own project.

21. Denied. To the contrary, paragraphs 11 through 20, inclusive, this New
Matter are incorporated herein by reference and as if set forth at length.

22. The averments contained in paragraph 22 of Defendant’s New Matter make
reference to a written document, the terms of which speak for itself. To the extent that a
further response is required, said averments are denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff has
received no accountant’s report from Defendant, nor was there an architect involved with
the project concerning Plaintiff’s work performed for Defendant in the “plant area” of
Defendant’s facility such that a final certificate for payment could be issued.

23. Denied. Paragraph 22 of this Reply to New Matter is incorporated herein by
reference, as if set forth at length.

24. The averments contained in paragraph 24 of Defendant’s New Matter make

reference to a written document, the terms of which speak for itself. To the extent that a



further response is required, it was impossible for an architect to issue a certificate of
payment for the majority of the money that Defendant owes Plaintiff as set forth in
Plaintiff’s Complaint, for at least those reasons set forth in paragraphs 22 and 23 of this
Reply to New Matter, which paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and as if set
forth at length.

25. Denied. Paragraphs 22 through 24, inclusive, of this Reply to New Matter
incorporated herein by reference and as if set forth at length.

26. Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff’s claims should not fail as a result of
Defendant having made it impossible for Plaintiff to have complied with every term of
the Agreement, or for how Defendant elected to advance its own project, or for
Defendant not choosing to adhere with each and every term of the Agreement, or by
Defendant’s failure to manage the costs and finances of its own project, and to contend
otherwise, under the facts and circumstances of this case, would allow Defendant to be
unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiff. By way of further response, paragraphs 11
through 25 of this Reply to New Matter, are incorporated herein by reference and as if set
forth at length.

27. The averments contained in paragraph 27 of Defendant’s New Matter make
reference to a written document, the contents of which speak for itself. To the extent that
a further response is required, said averments are denied for all those reasons set forth in
paragraphs 22 through 26 of this Reply to New Matter, which paragraphs are

incorporated herein by reference and as if set forth at length.



28. Denied. To the contrary, paragraphs 24 through 27, inclusive, of this Reply
to New Matter are incorporated herein by reference and as if set forth at length.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc., respectfully requests that
this Court enter judgment in its favor against Swan Biomass Company in the sum of Two
Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Taree Dollars and Ninety-One Cents
($255,293.91) plus costs and interests.

Respectfylly submitted,

By: /

Christopher E.
Attorney for Plaiktiff

ire



VERIFICATION

I, JOHN J. OVERDOREF, JR., hereby depose and state that I am President of
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., and am authorized to execute this Verification on
its behalf, and that the averments set forth in the foregoing Reply to New Matter are true
and correct to the best of my knowlecge or information and belief.

This Verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to
unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly false

averments I may be subject to criminal penalties.

OVERDORF MECHANICALS,
INC.

Date; /N J F007 By: QL’A)«V J/! M'z‘l’rﬁ,
John J. O¥erdorf, Jr. )
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. . CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff . NO.07-1454-C.D.
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Christopher E. Mokney, Esquire, do hereby certify that on this [Zﬁay of
December, 2007, 1 caused to bz served by First Class United States Mail, postage

prepaid, true and correct copy of Reply to New Matter on the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
207 E. Markat Street
P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 1683

Bv:

Christopher E. Mojney, Esquire



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA - NO. 07-1454-C|

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CoO.,.

DEFENDANT

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

~

MBUS VY Wl

1002 61 330

a3aiid

LAW OFFICES
. CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY
25 EAST PARK AVENUE - SUITE 6

DUBOIS, PA 15801
(814) 375-1044




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.

PLAINTIFF
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-1454-C.D.
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: NOTICE
OF DEPOSITION - CORPORATE
DESIGNEE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

25 EAST PART AVENUE
SUITE 6

DUBOIS, PA 153801
814-375-1044

FILED ..

1 (3: 54
iR 47

william A. Sha\~_/
protnonotary/Clerk of Gourts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 071454 -C.D.
PLAINTIFF, TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS. :
SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION — CORPORATE DESIGNEE

TO: SWAN BIOMASS CO.

c/o James A. Naddeo, Esquire

207 Market Street

P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, March 20, 2008 at 3:00 p.m. Plaintiff, by
the undersigned, will take the oral deposition of Defendant SWAN BIOMASS CO. at the law
office of Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire, 25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6, DuBois, Pennsylvania
15801 before a person authorized by law to administer oaths. This deposition is being taken for
the purpose of discovery and for use at trial, pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure governing discovery.

Plaintiff will conduct inquiry into matters pertaining to the project that is the subject of

lawsuit initiated by Plaintiff to this case number.



Defendant is required under Pa.R.C.P. 4007.1(e) to designate one or more officers,
directors or managing agents or other persons who will testify on its behalf at the deposition and
is requested to set forth with particularity the matters upon which each will testify.

The oral examination will continue from day to day until completed.

Respectfully subpat

d,

Dated: March 3, 2008 BY:

Christdpher E. Wre



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 07-1454-CD.

PLAINTIFF, TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition has

been served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this

3" day of March, 2008:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

istopher E. ohney, Esqui
Attorney for Pla\utiff
25 East Parke Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-1044




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.

PLAINTIFF
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.
DEFENDANT

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 07-1454 -C.D.

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: NOTICE

OF DEPOSITION

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

PLAINTIFF

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

25 EAST PART AVENUE

SUITE 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801
814-375-1044

FILED

iR 85

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of

urts

Cc.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 07-1454-C.D.
PLAINTIFF, TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: ROBERT H. WALKER, PRESIDENT, SWAN BIOMASS CO.

c/o James A. Naddeo, Esquire

207 Market Street

P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, March 20, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. Plaintiff, by
the undersigned, will take the oral deposition of ROBERT H. WALKER, President, Swan
Biomass Co. at the law office of Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire, 25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6,
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 before a person authorized by law to administer oaths. This

deposition is being taken for the purpose of discovery and for use at trial, pursuant to the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure governing discovery.

Dated: March 3, 2008 BY:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 07-1454-C.D.
PLAINTIFF, : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition has
been served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this
3" day of March, 2008:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street

P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

BY:

Chfistopher E. Nfohney, Esqui
Attorney for Plaint:
25 East Parke Avenue, Suite 6

DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-1044



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 07-1454-C.D.
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

VS, . TYPE OF PLEADING: NOTICE
. OF DEPOSITION
SWAN BIOMASS CO.

FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFF

COUNSEL OfF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
DEFENDANT

25 EAST PAKT AVENUE

SUITE 6

DUBOIS, PA 15801

814-375-1044

F’LEP o

e C
M/{m\)\a,sgm <

4 200
William A Sh
Prothonotary/Cier g;” Co



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 07-1454 -C.D.
PLAINTIFF, TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: SUSAN WALKER, Financial Assistant - SWAN BIOMASS CO.

c/o James A. Naddeo, Esquire

207 Market Street

P. O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Thursday, March 20, 2008 at 1:30 p.m. Plaintiff, by
the undersigned, will take the oral deposition of SUSAN WALKER, Financial Assistant, Swan
Biomass Co. at the law office of Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire, 25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6,
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801 before a person authorized by law to administer oaths. This
deposition is being taken for the purpose of discovery and for use at trial, pursuant to the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure governing discovery.

Respectfully sybmitted,

Dated: March 3, 2008 BY:

Christopher E. Wre



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. : NO. 07-1454-CD.

PLAINTIFF, TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

VS.

SWAN BIOMASS CO.

DEFENDANT:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Deposition has
been served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this
3" day of March, 2008:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street

P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

BY:

Christopher E. Moliney, Esquire
Attorney for Plainti
25 East Parke Avenue,
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 375-1044



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff

v. No. 07-1454-CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.,

Defendant

Type of Pleading:

ORDER AND PETITION
TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

D

AR O 2
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Cleris of Courts
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f
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNELl/LNE @

CIVIL DIVISION e 9.37avm CK

MAR 11 2008 3¢c 1¢

ATH
William A. Shaw
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC., * Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Plaintiff *
*

vS. * No. 07 - 1454 - CD
*
SWAN BIOMASS CO. *
Defendant. *

ORDER ¥

. 4
AND Now, this |0 day of Gtc&l , égg%, upon

consideration of the forgoing Petition, it is hereby ordered that:

(1) a rule is hereby issued upon Respondent, Swan
Biomass Co., to Show Cause why the Petitioner, James A. Naddeo, is
not entitled to the relief requested;

(2) the Respondent shall file an answer to the petition
within twenty (20) days of service upon the Respondent;

(3) the petition shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. No.
206.7;

(4) notice of the entry of this order shall be provided

to all parties by the Petitioner.

NOTICE
A PETITION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH
TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PETITION,
YOU MUST TAKE ACTION BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY
OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE AN ANSWER IN WRITING WITH THE PROTHONOTARY

SETTING FOUR YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH

NADDED



AGAINST YOU AND SERVE A COPY ON THE ATTORNEY FOR PERSON FILING THE
PETITION. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE
COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE

PETITIONER. YOU MAY LOS= RIGETS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FINLC OUT WHERE YOQU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOQUSE
Second & Market Street
CLEARFI=LD, PA 16830
(814; 765-2641, Ext. 50=5%

BY THE COURT,

—~ KWM/L
/ Juddre




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff
vSs. No. 07 - 1454 - CD

SWAN BIOMASS CO.
Defendant.

* % % % X % X

PETITION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

NOw COMES James A. Naddeo, Esquire, attorney of record
for the Defendant, Swan Biomass Co., and sets forth the following:

1. That Plaintiff in the above-captioned action is
Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc., with its principal place of business
located at 208 West Long Avenue, DuBois, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania 15801.

2. That Defendant in the above-captioned action 1is
Swan Biomass Co., with an address at 22 W 261 Ahlstrand Road, Glen
Ellyn, IL 60137-7103.

3. That your Petitioner is James A. Naddeo, attorney
for Defendant in the above-captioned case.

4. That Defendant consulted with your Petitioner and
subsequently employed him to enter a defense to Plaintiff’s claim.

5. That Petitioner met with Defendant on several
occasions, prepared and filed an Answer to PlaintifZ’s Complaint
and engaged in various telepnhone conversations and correspondence

with Plaintiff’s counsel.



6. That Petitioner and Defendant agreed to a retainer
fee in the amount of $5,000.00, which fee has not been paid.

7. That on January 28, 2008 Petitioner received a
letter from Plaintiff’s counsel requesting dates for deposition.
A copy of said letter is attached as Exhibit “A”.

8. That Petitioner forwarded said letter along with
an explanation to Defendant by letter dated January 30, 2008. A
copy of said letter is attached as Exhibit “B”.

9. That Petitioner did not receive a response from
Defendant to the correspondence dated January 30, 2008.

10. That subsequently, Petitioner received Notice of
Deposition from Plaintiff’s counsel scheduling various depositions
on March 20, 2008 at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel, 25 East
Park Avenue, Suite 6, DuBois, PA 15801.

11. That your. Petitioner forwarded copies of said
deposition notices to Defendant by letter dated March 7, 2008. A
copy of said letter is attached as Exhibit “C”.

12. That Defendant’s failure to communicate with its
counsel places your Petitioner in an untenable position in
relation to his professional obligations toward this litigation.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests Your

Honorable Court to enter a Rule upon Defendant, Swan Biomass, Co.,



to show cause why Pezit-oner should not be allowed to withdraw as

counsel.

0 czzd- 4 [%W//M
~James A. Naddéo, Esquire
ttorney for Defendant




CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW U }
seal W
25 EAST PARK AVENUE - :
SUITE &
DuBOIS, PA 1580!
TELEPHONE: (814) 375-1044 FACSIMILE: (814) 375-1088

January 28, 2008

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

Dear Jim:

Responsive to your letter of January 24, 2008, I have decided to move this case
into the discovery phase. Please give me two or three dates that you and Mr. Walker
would be available to give a deposition in my office. I would also like to depose Susan
Walker. I can find out all of the information not within the purview of your knowledge at
the depositions. In the meantime, please advise Mr. Walker I will walk around the corner
of my office and make inquiry at State Representative Surra’s office to see what he can
find out about the two million dollar grant recently received by Swan Biomass.

I look forward to receiving the deposition dates. If you would like to take
depositions of representatives of Overdorf Mechanicals in the same date, please let me
know, and I am sure they will make themselves available.

,: g OF ey
Attorney At Ba .

CEM: naf

Copy to: John Overdorf (w/enclosure)

EXHIBIT "A"



NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET

P.0. BOX 552
JAMES A. NADDEO CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601
LINDA C. LEWIS FAX: (814) 765-8142
Trudy G. Lumadue naddeolaw @atlanticbbn.net

January 30, 2008

Mr. Robert H. Walker, President
Swan Biomass Co.

22 W 261 Ahlstarnd Road

Glen Ellyn, IL 60137-7103

RE: Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc. v.
Swan Biomass Co.

Dear Mr. Walker:

Enclosed 1is copy of letter I received from Chris
Mohney . Mr. Mohney has the right to notice the corporation to
have you appear for deposition. It would be in our best
interest to give him some dates when you can be available.

Otherwise, we run the risk of getting a notice for a date which
does not work for you. ‘

As far as Susan 1is concerned, my advice would be
similar, providing she is an officer and/or an employee of the
corporation. If she does not serve in either capacity, she is a
witness who Mr. Mohney would be required to subpoena.

Since we are entering the discovery stage of this
litigation, it would be in our interest to try to dovetail the
scheduling of depositions. We should depose the contractor to
get his view of the manner in which the contract was
administered. I have some idea of what to expect from my
informal discussions with Chris. If you have any dquestions,
Please contact me. ’

Sincerely,

-

4

<y - N 7
(7/ AL 5'2 Ly fadldey
Jémes A. Naddeo

JAN/nlh

Enclosure

EXHIBIT "B"



NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET
P.0. BOX 552
JAMES A. NADDEO CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601
LINDA C. LEWIS , FAX: (814) 765-8142
naddeolaw @atlanticbbn.net

Trudy G. Lumadue
March 7, 2008

Mr. Robert H. Walker, President
Swan Biomass Co.

22 W 261 Ahlstarnd Road

Glen Ellyn, IL 60137-7103

RE: Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc. v.
Swan Biomass Co.

Dear Mr. Walker:

Enclosed are Notices of Deposition that I received
from Chris Mohney, attorney for Overdorf. Please refer to my
letter of January 30, 2008. I never received a response to that
letter. Consequently, I was unable to provide Mr. Mohney with
deposition dates. Accordingly, he filed the enclosed notices
which require you to appear on Thursday, March 20, 2008 at 10:00
a.m. at his office.

I have been marooned in Clearfield by a client who has
failed to pay the retainer to which he agreed. In addition, you
are not addressing your responsibilities to this litigation.
Payment is not as big an issue for me as the fact that you have
left me in the lurch with Mr. Mohney. I intend to file a
Petition to Withdraw as Counsel in this case. I will forward
the file to whomever you direct.

Sincerely,

J./p/;mc 4 Ylndoieo

ames A. Naddeo

JAN/nlh

Enclosures

EXHIBIT "C"



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103446
NO: 07-1454-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
WRIT TO JOIN ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT

PLAINTIFF: OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.
VS.

DEFENDANT: SWAN BIOMASS CO.

TO: KTH ARCHITECTS, INC.

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, December 06, 2007 AT 2:10 PM SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT TO JOIN ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT ON
KTH ARCHITECTS, INC. DEFENDANT AT 1741 KIWANIS TRAIL, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO AMY RESINGER, RECEPTIONIST A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT TO JOIN ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET /

Aoty

\ n@
N
oS e Ay

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE NADDEO 897 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS NADDEO 897 36.84

Sworn to Before Me This
Ao So Answers,

Gl et
Che\s‘fjﬁaw SW

Sheriff

Day of




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.
NO. 07 - 1454 - C.D.

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

PLAINTIFF
: TYPE OF PLEADING: PRAECIPE
VS. : FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
SWAN BIOMASS CO., : FILED ON BEHALF OF: PLAINTIFF
: COUNSEL OF RECORD:
DEFENDANT : CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

25 EAST PARK AVENUE, SUITE 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801
(814) 375-1044

FILED" 5 Ui
30 tm
AR 28 @S\Q\\QW B rﬁfﬁw

Wiliam A. S
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.
NO. 07 -1454 - C.D.

TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

PLAINTIFF
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.,
DEFENDANT

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, SR., PROTHONOTARY

Please enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff for $275,943.64, together
with costs of record and interest at the published legal rate for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and against the Defendant, pursuant to Order of Court dated April 22,

=

2008, and filed April 23, 2008.

Christopher E.{Mohney, Esqui
Attorney for Plaigtiff



NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, @f@ .
PENNSYLVANIA .
29
CIVIL DIVISION JL.
Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc.

Vs. No. 2007-01454-CD

Swan Biomass Co.

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $275,943.64 on April 28, 2008.

William A. Shaw

T M

William A. Shaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT =

Overdorf Mechanicals, Inc.

Plaintiff(s) | \@3

No.: 2007-01454-CD

Real Debt: $275,943.64

Atty’s Comm: $
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: §
Swan Biomass Co. Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Praecipe for Entry of Judgment
pursuant to Order of Court

Date of Entry: April 28, 2008

Expires: April 28, 2013

(ts L.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Certified from the record this April 28, 2008

L

3 2k o sk ok ok 2k ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok ke sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok 3 ok ok ok 3k % ok ok 2k s ke sk 3 ke sk K o ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk ok I ok ok ok ok % ok sk ok sk %k ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on s , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



@ |

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC.
Plaintiff
vs.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 07-1454-C.D.

TYPE OF PLEADING:

Stipulation to Order of Court

TYPE OF CASE:

Civil Action

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY,
ESQUIRE

P.A.ID. # 63494

25 East Park Avenue, Suite 6
DuBois, PA 15801

FILED 3cc
BREPA Aoy

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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lDate: 2///5/ ﬂ y

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. . CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff . NO.(07-1454-C.D.
VS.
SWAN BIOMASS CO.

Defendant

STIPULATION TO ORDER OF COURT

Plaintiff OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. and Defendant SWAN BICMASS
CO., by and through their respective attorneys, for whom each has authorized t> enter
into this Stipulation to Order of Cou:t, hereby stipulate to the entry of judgment for

Plaintiff OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. and against Defendant SWAN BIOMASS

CO. to the above-captioned case in the amount of $275,943.64, plus costs and interest at

the published legal rate for the Commor:wealth of Penysylvania.

Christogher E. ohney, Esqdire
Attorney for Phaintiff Overdorf Mechanicals,
Inc.

Date: 14,///7/01 _ Q;w 4 D{M/f‘

' ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Swan Biomass Co.
/ .

/.



p

ORDER

AND NOW, this 22 day of A?M , 2008, upon consideration of the
foregoing Stipulation of the parties, through their respective counsel of record, the
Prothonotary is, by this Order, authorized and directed to enter judgment in favor of
Plaintiff OVERDORF MECHANICALS, INC. and against Defendant SWAN BIOMASS
CO. in the.amount of $275,943.64, together with costs of record and interest at the

published legal rate for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT,

FILED

APR 2 3 2008

William A. Shaw ' -
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



